Kocaer Çeli̇k Sanayi̇ ve Ti̇caret Anoni̇m Şi̇rketi

Convenience Translation Into English Of The Consolidated Financial Statements Originally Issued In Turkish
Kocaer Çeli̇k Sanayi̇ ve Ti̇caret Anoni̇m Şi̇rketi

(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira unless otherwise indicated.)

Notes To The Consolidated Financial Statements
As At and For The Year Ended 31 December 2022

(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira unless otherwise indicated.)

Notes To The Consolidated Financial Statements
As At and For The Year Ended 31 December 2022

CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION INTO ENGLISH OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY
ISSUED IN TURKISH

KOCAER ÇELİK SANAYİ VE TİCARET ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022
(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira unless otherwise indicated.)

45

The following table details the Group’s foreign currency sensitivity as at 31 December 2022 and 2021 for the changes at the rate of 10%:

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Table

31.12.2022
 Profit / (Loss)

Appreciation of Foreign

Currency
Depreciation of Foreign

Currency
Change in USD against TL by 10%

   1- USD Net Asset / Liability 13.848.408 (13.848.408)
   2- Hedged portion of USD Risk (-) - -
3- USD Net Effect (1+2) 13.848.408 (13.848.408)

Change in EUR against TL by 10%
   4- EURO Net Asset / Liability (4.258.596) 4.258.596
   5- Hedged portion of Euro Risk (-) - -
6- EURO Net Effect (4+5) (4.258.596) 4.258.596

Change in GBP against TL by 10%
   7- GBP Net Asset / Liability 1.286.861 (1.286.861)
   8- Hedged portion of GBP Risk (-) - -
9- GBP Net Effect (7+8) 1.286.861 (1.286.861)
TOTAL 10.876.673 (10.876.673)

Exchange Rate Sensitivity Analysis Table

 31.12.2021
 Profit / (Loss)

Appreciation of Foreign

Currency
Depreciation of Foreign

Currency
Change in USD against TL by 10%

   1- USD Net Asset / Liability (72.181.423) 72.181.423
   2- Hedged portion of USD Risk (-) - -
3- USD Net Effect (1+2) (72.181.423) 72.181.423

Change in EUR against TL by 10%
   4- EURO Net Asset / Liability (36.621.913) 36.621.913
   5- Hedged portion of Euro Risk (-) - -
6- EURO Net Effect (4+5) (36.621.913) 36.621.913

Change in GBP against TL by 10%
   7- GBP Net Asset / Liability (188.067) 188.067
   8- Hedged portion of GBP Risk (-) - -
9- GBP Net Effect (7+8) (188.067) 188.067
TOTAL (108.991.403) 108.991.403

Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed interest rate risk arising from the rate changes on interest-bearing liabilities and assets. The Group manages this risk
by balancing the repricing terms of interest-bearing assets and liabilities with fixed and floating interest such as time deposits (Note 6) and
short-long term nature of borrowings (Note 8) as well as using derivative instruments for hedging purposes.

As of 31 December 2022 and 2021, interest position table of the Group is as follows:

 31.12.2022 31.12.2021
Fixed Interest Rate Financial Instruments
Financial Assets  192.183.882   82.328.103